

**IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE AND ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE-  
1, PANVEL-RAIGAD, AT : PANVEL  
ORDER BELOW EXHIBIT 1 IN SPECIAL (MCOCA) CASE NO.58/2023  
(28/01/2025)**

In this matter and in all other matters, accused persons through their Advocate submit that, charge should not be framed till their bail applications are decided. To this effect accused Vikrant Deshmukh, Jitendra Deshmukh, Dhanesh Thorat, Gopal Ingle, Jagruti Thorat etc. have filed pursis on record and rest of other accused in open Court made statement before me that, charge should be postpone till their bail applications are decided. For this reason charge could not be framed, for the purpose of commencement of trial.

Panvel  
Date :-28/01/2025

( Jairaj D.Wadne )  
Special MCOCA Judge,  
Panvel-Raigad

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file order are same, word to word, as per the original order.

Name of the stenographer : S.J.Sheth  
Name of the Court : Additional Sessions Judge,  
Panvel Raigad  
Date of dictation(direct) : 28/01/2025  
Order signed by the P.O.on : 28/01/2025  
Order uploaded on : 30/01/2025