

IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE -1 AND ADDITIONAL SESSIONS
JUDGE PANVEL-RAIGAD, AT : PANVEL
ORDER BELOW EXHIBIT 1 IN SPECIAL (MCOCA) CASE NO.58/2023
(05/04/2025)

Today I was framing charge in the present Special Case at about 04.40 p.m.

When the names of accused No.1 to 10 were informed to them, out of them accused No.1 Dhanesh Maruti Thorat submitted that, his advocate is absent and charge should be deferred till advocate comes in Court.

The advocate who is representing accused it is for him either to remain in present in Court or otherwise. The advocate on record are officers of Court.

Interference while framing charge by accused No.1 is nothing but an obstruction in administration of justice of present case. This Special Court has always taken care that, the defence get a fair opportunity and trial should be conducted fairly. In spite of this advocate for accused No.1 is not present.

Having observed aforesaid fact, for sake of fair trial and just justice, charge will be framed by taking all accused on video conferencing on 09/04/2025 on 11.30 a.m. The advocate on record should take note. Adjourn till 09/04/2025.

Panvel
Date :-05/04/2025

(Jairaj D.Wadne)
Special MCOCA Judge,
Panvel-Raigad

IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE AND ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE-
1, PANVEL-RAIGAD, AT : PANVEL
ORDER BELOW EXHIBIT 1 IN SPECIAL (MCOCA) CASE NO.58/2023
(11/03/2025)

Today Special Prosecutor at bar submitted that, accused Vikrant Deshmukh had filed writ petition before Hon'ble High Court which came up for hearing today in morning and Hon'ble High Court has expedited trial of present case as well as other MCOCA cases related with accused Vikrant Deshmukh.

In view of aforesaid fact, issue production warrant to all accused who are in custody at Taloja jail, Kalyan Jail, Thane Central Prison, Yeroda Jail, Pune. Charge will be framed first and then any other application much less of bail, will be considered.

Issue production warrant returnable on **17/03/2025**.

Panvel
Date :-11/03/2025

(Jairaj D.Wadne)
Special MCOCA Judge,
Panvel-Raigad

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file order are same, word to word, as per the original order.

Name of the stenographer : S.J.Sheth
Name of the Court : Additional Sessions Judge,
Panvel Raigad
Date of dictation(direct) : 28/01/2025
Order signed by the P.O.on : 28/01/2025
Order uploaded on : 30/01/2025