

MHRG170005832023



IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE -1 AND ADDITIONAL SESSIONS  
JUDGE PANVEL-RAIGAD, AT : PANVEL  
ORDER BELOW EXHIBIT 130 IN SPECIAL (MCOCA) CASE NO.58/2023  
(28/04/2025)

This is an application moved on behalf of accused No.9.

2] Today present special case is posted by me for framing of charge. However, on behalf of accused No.9 present application is moved and it is submitted that, “our bail application may be heard before framing of charge. As prosecution in case or otherwise will take different stand of guilt and completion of case”.

3] Heard Ld.Advocate on behalf of accused No.9.

4] I had posted today’s date for framing of charge as Hon’ble Parent High Court on two occasions had directed me to expedite trial and frame charge. I have to honour the orders of Hon’ble Parent High Court.

5] At the same time if accused persons are moving applications and praying for not to frame charge, their applications also needs to be decided on merit. The accused persons are at liberty to approach Hon’ble Parent High Court or

otherwise if they don't intend to frame charge and commence trial.

6] Hence, today's application of accused No.9 Exh.130 be placed for filing of say of Special Prosecutor and investigating officer on 29/04/2025.

7] On next date all accused shall attend hearing on video conferencing.

Panvel  
Date :-28/04/2025

( Jairaj D.Wadne )  
Special MCOCA Judge,  
Panvel-Raigad

I affirm that the contents of this P. D. F. file order are same, word to word, as per the original order.

Name of the stenographer	: S.J.Sheth
Name of the Court	: Additional Sessions Judge, Panvel Raigad
Date of dictation	: 28/04/2025
Order signed by the P.O.on	: 28/04/2025
Order uploaded on	: 29/04/2025