

MHRG170005832023



IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE -1 AND ADDITIONAL SESSIONS  
JUDGE PANVEL-RAIGAD, AT : PANVEL  
ORDER BELOW EXHIBIT NO. 136  
IN SPECIAL (MCOCA) CASE NO.58/2023  
(13/05/2025)

Application Exh.136 is moved on behalf of accused No.9.

2] Accused No.9 has preferred bail application at Exh.110, same is for hearing today. However, by way of present application on behalf of accused No.9 it is submitted that, sufficient time be granted for bringing order of Hon'ble High Court to show parity. Further, it is submitted that, if any delay is occurred it would be on part of accused No.9 for bringing order of Hon'ble Parent High Court.

3] Special Prosecutor opposes by say and submits that, accused are delaying framing of charge by preferring frivolous applications.

4] Heard Ld.Adv. for applicant No.9 and Spl. Prosecutor.

5] At the outset it be noted that, co-accused is enlarged on bail by Hon'ble Parent High Court, and present accused intends to demonstrate parity while seeking bail. On last occasion also

adjournment was granted on ground that order of Hon'ble High Court was not uploaded even today it is submitted that, the order is not yet available. Not only this accused No.9 has taken responsibility for causing delay. If accused No.9 wants to delay his proceeding, then this Court for sake of fair justice, would not be inclined to refuse opportunity.

6] Application is allowed with directions that accused No.9 shall secure copy of order of Hon'ble High Court till next date.

Panvel  
Date :-13/05/2025

( Jairaj D.Wadne )  
Special MCOCA Judge,  
Panvel-Raigad

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file order are same, word to word, as per the original order.

Name of the stenographer	: S.J.Sheth
Name of the Court	: Additional Sessions Judge, Panvel Raigad
Date of dictation(direct)	: 13/05/2025
Order signed by the P.O.on	: 13/05/2025
Order uploaded on	: 14/05/2025